Case 09-13253-BLS Doc 157 Filed 01/27/20 Page 1 of 6

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Inre: CROWNE CLOSETS, INC., A
DELAWARE C-

8 Case No. 09-13253-BLS

8

8

Debtor 8

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT AND
APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION
AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR)

Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that JEOFFREY
L. BURTCH, TRUSTEE, trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a Final Report and the trustee
and the trustee’s professionals have filed final fee applications, which are summarized in the
attached Summary of Trustee’s Final Report and Applications for Compensation.

The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for
inspection at the Office of the Clerk, at the following address:

824 Market Street, 3™ Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801

Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or
to the Final Report, must file a written objection within 21 days from the mailing of this notice,
serve a copy of the objections upon the trustee, any party whose application is being challenged
and the United States Trustee. A hearing on the fee applications and any objection to the Final
Report will be held at 09:15AM on 03/04/2020 in Courtroom 1, United States Courthouse
Courthouse, 824 Market Street, 6th Floor, Wilmington, DE 19801. If no objections are filed, upon
entry of an order on the fee applications, the trustee may pay dividends pursuant to FRBP 3009
without further order of the Court.

Date Mailed: 01/27/2020 By: /s/JEOFFREY L. BURTCH, TRUSTEE
Trustee

JEOFFREY L. BURTCH, TRUSTEE
P.0. BOX 549

WILMINGTON, DE 19899-0549
(302) 472-7427

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Case 09-13253-BLS Doc 157 Filed 01/27/20 Page 2 of 6

In re: CROWNE CLOSETS, INC., A DELAWARE C-

Debtor(s)

DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

§
§
§
§

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

Case No. 09-13253-BLS

SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

The Final Report shows receipts of

and approved disbursements of

leaving a balance on hand of 1

Balance on hand:

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

b 378.024.20

$ 325.386.07

$ 52.,638.13
$

52,638.13

Claim Claimant Claim|Allowed Amount|Interim Paymentg Proposed
No. Asserted of Claim to Date Payment
27 INevada Department of 1,669.24 0.00 0.00 0.00
[Taxation
43 Nissan-Infiniti LT 7,363.45 0.00 0.00 0.00
DI49 Nissan-Infiniti LT 1,608.88 1,608.88 0.00 1,608.88
SNOFFSET [STATE OF NEVADA 1,247.04 1,247.04 1,247.04 0.00
OFFICE OF THE CONTR
Total to be paid to secured creditors: $ 1,608.88
Remaining balance: $ 51,029.25
Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
Reason/Applicant Total Requested|Interim Payments Proposed
to Datel Payment
Trustee, Fees - JEOFFREY L. BURTCH 22,151.21 0.00 22,151.21
Trustee, Expenses - JEOFFREY L. BURTCH 80.10 0.00 80.10
Attorney for Trustee, Fees - BENESCH FRIEDLANDER 56,200.00) 50,580.00 5,620.00
COPLAN & ARONOF
Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - BENESCH 601.59 601.59 0.00
FRIEDLANDER COPLAN & ARONOF

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

1 The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest
earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may
receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on
account of the disbursement of the additional interest.



Case 09-13253-BLS Doc 157

Filed 01/27/20 Page 3 of 6

Accountant for Trustee, Fees - CLAYBROOK & 36,715.50 36,715.50 0.00
ASSOCIATES
Accountant for Trustee, Expenses - CLAYBROOK & 1,412.15 1,412.15 0.00
ASSOCIATES
Other Fees: APTO SOLUTIONS INC. 56,225.00 50,602.50 5,622.50
Other Expenses: APTO SOLUTIONS INC. 4,581.28 4,581.28 0.00
Attorney for Trustee Expenses - LAW OFFICE OF 52.58 52.58 0.00
SUSAN E. KAUFMAN, LLC
Other Fees: LAW OFFICE OF SUSAN E. KAUFMAN, 10,205.00 10,205.00 0.00
LLC
Other Expenses: COLLECT AMERICA COMMERCIAL 2,384.06 2,384.06 0.00
SERVICES
Other Expenses: Oquendo Properties 150,000.00 135,000.00 15,000.00
Other Expenses: PAYCHEX INC. 807.50) 807.50 0.00
Other Expenses: Patrick I, LLC 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total to be paid for chapter 7 administration expenses: $ 48,473.81
Remaining balance: $ 2,555.44
Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
Reason/Applicant Total Requested |Interim Payments Proposed
to Date Payment
None
Total to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses: $ 0.00
Remaining balance: $ 2,555.44
In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the
Court, priority claims totaling $4,037.82 must be paid in advance of any dividend to
general (unsecured) creditors.
Allowed priority claims are:
Claim Claimant Allowed Amount|Interim Payments Proposed
No of Claim to Date Payment
15 Diane Cabral 565.00 0.00 565.00
21 Raymond & Betty Wilkinson, Jr. 1,500.00 0.00 17.62
36 Chantel Saucedo 1,972.82 0.00 1,972.82

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 09-13253-BLS Doc 157 Filed 01/27/20 Page 4 of 6

Total to be paid for priority claims: $

Remaining balance:

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing

authorities).

2,555.44

$

0.00

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 403,381.12 have been allowed and
will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full.
The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 0.0 percent,

plus interest (if applicable).

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Claimant Allowed Amount|Interim Payments Proposed
No of Claim to Date Payment
3 Yellow Book Sales & Distribution, Inc. 4,950.19 0.00 0.00
5 Sherwin Williams 248.24 0.00 0.00
6 E & R Electric 461.90 0.00 0.00
7 American Renolit Corporation 7,842.20) 0.00 0.00
8 Lumber Products 284,930.99 0.00 0.00
9 PAR 3 Landscape & Maintenance, Inc. 3,850.00 0.00 0.00
10 Woodworker"s Emporium 344.54 0.00 0.00
11 Francotyp-Postalia 222.81 0.00 0.00
12 Mojave Pest Control 225.00) 0.00 0.00
13 AA Carbide Inc. 1,515.64 0.00 0.00
14 Rugby IPD Corp 7,213.50) 0.00 0.00
16 Gateway Mattress Co, Inc. 852.00 0.00 0.00
17 Zee Medical Service Co 90.71 0.00 0.00
18 Clear Systems 746.25 0.00 0.00
19 Vegas Propane 1,221.05 0.00 0.00
20 The October Co 1,094.93 0.00 0.00
22 H & E Equipment Services, Inc. 428.73 0.00 0.00
23 Fasteners Inc. 516.65 0.00 0.00
24 Hafele 4,769.61 0.00 0.00
25 Edgebanding Service 13,972.33 0.00 0.00
26 Law Office of Kung & Associates 4,460.77 0.00 0.00
28 RSVP Publications, LLC 18,164.00 0.00 0.00
29 Louis & Company 4,433.61 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 09-13253-BLS Doc 157

Filed 01/27/20 Page 5 of 6

30 Citibank South Dakota NA 373.84 0.00 0.00
31 Pacific Plastics 3,537.37 0.00 0.00
33 Qdigital Corporation 10,303.28 0.00 0.00
34 GE Money Bank dba LOWES BRC 315.28 0.00 0.00
35 Sico American Inc. 12,829.50) 0.00 0.00
37 Dan Bradley Glass Shop 5,192.27 0.00 0.00
38 The Vineyards 160.00 0.00 0.00
40 Free Up Your Time, Inc. 86.00) 0.00 0.00
44 Travelers Casualty & Surety Company 1,950.00 0.00 0.00
1 Sherwin Williams 248.24 0.00 0.00
2 Southwest Gas Corporation 457.00 0.00 0.00
4 Yellow Book Sales & Distribution, Inc. 4,950.19 0.00 0.00
32 Laura M. Murphy, Atty. 0.00 0.00 0.00
39 Bright Ideas 422.50 0.00 0.00
Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: $ 0.00
Remaining balance: $ 0.00
Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 0.00 have been
allowed and will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed
general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated
to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).
Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:
Claim Claimant Allowed Amount|Interim Payments Proposed
No of Claim to Date Payment
None
Total to be paid for tardy general unsecured claims: $ 0.00
Remaining balance: $ 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 09-13253-BLS Doc 157 Filed 01/27/20 Page 6 of 6

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $ 0.00 have been allowed and will be paid
pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid
in full. The dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent,

plus interest (if applicable).

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims

ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:

Claim Claimant Allowed Amount|Interim Payments Proposed
No of Claim to Date Payment
None

Total to be paid for subordinated claims: $ 0.00
Remaining balance: $ 0.00
Prepared By: /s/JEOFFREY L. BURTCH, TRUSTEE

JEOFFREY L. BURTCH, TRUSTEE
P.0. BOX 549

WILMINGTON, DE 19899-0549
(302) 472-7427

Trustee

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction

Act exemption 5 C.F.R. §1320.4(a)(2) applies.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




